HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG
March 26, 2007 Hearing Room D
3:00 P.M. Tapes 53 - 54
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair
Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Chris Edwards

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2754 — Public Hearing
HB 2941 — Work Session
HB 2401 — Work Session
HB 2622 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
53A 002 Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 3:03 p.m.
HB 2754 —- PUBLIC HEARING
003 Chair Schaufler
004 Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
008 Mari Anne Gest, Representative, Oregon School Employees
Association (OSEA) (EXHIBITS A & B)
025 Gest
050 Gest
075 Gest
086 Rob Wagner, Director of Political and Legislative Affairs,
American Federation of Teachers - Oregon
100 Wagner
116 Chair Schaufler
117 Rep. Holvey
124 Gest
126 Chair Schaufler
53A 140 Chuck Bennett, Director of Governmental Relations,
Confederation of Oregon School Administrators (COSA)
160 Bennett
180 Bennett
200 Bennett
225 Bennett
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255

275
300
325
350
375
388
400
425
446
454
470
54A 015
025
028
050
052
060
062
075
086
HB 2941 — WORK SESSION
092
093
101
104

115
118

120

54A 121
HB 2401 —- WORK SESSION
122
123
132
133
134
137

150
153
156
158
160
172
175

Bennett

Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Director, Oregon
School Board Association (OSBA)
Green

Green

Green

Green

Green

Chair Schaufler
Chair Schaufler
Chair Schaufler
Rep. Esquivel
Bennett
Bennett
Bennett

Chair Schaufler
Green

Green

Chair Schaufler
Green

Rep. Holvey
Rep. Holvey
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves HB 2941 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Rep. Berger

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
Chair Schaufler

Van Winkle

Chair Schaufler

Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Oregon Public Employees
Retirement System (PERS)
Delaney

Rep. Esquivel

Delaney

Rep. Esquivel

Delaney

Rep. Esquivel

Chair Schaufler



182

200
202
209
211
213
215
216

218
219

221

224

225

227
HB 2622 —- WORK SESSION

230
233
240
246
54A 252
256

260

263

271
277
278

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Mary Botkin, Senior Political Coordinator, American Federation

of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME)

Botkin

Rep. P. Smith

Chair Schaufler

Rep. P. Smith

Botkin

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 2401-1
amendments dated 03/19/07. (EXHIBIT C)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2401 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Berger

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2622 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Hovley

Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:54 p.m.

A. HB 2754, written testimony, Mari Anne Gest, 3 pp
B. HB 2754, Analysis of School Support Services in Oregon Report, Mari Anne Gest, 89 pp
C. HB 2401, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p



