## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

## **TAPE LOG**

March 26, 2007 Hearing Room D 3:00 P.M. Tapes 53 - 54

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Chris Edwards Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Patti Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator

Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2754 – Public Hearing HB 2941 – Work Session HB 2401 – Work Session HB 2622 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
53A	002	Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order at 3:03 p.m.
HB 2754 – PUB	LIC HEARING	-
	003	Chair Schaufler
	004	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	008	Mari Anne Gest, Representative, Oregon School Employees Association (OSEA) (EXHIBITS A & B)
	025	Gest
	050	Gest
	075	Gest
	086	Rob Wagner, Director of Political and Legislative Affairs, American Federation of Teachers - Oregon
	100	Wagner
	116	Chair Schaufler
	117	Rep. Holvey
	124	Gest
	126	Chair Schaufler
53A	140	Chuck Bennett, Director of Governmental Relations, Confederation of Oregon School Administrators (COSA)
	160	Bennett
	180	Bennett
	200	Bennett
	225	Bennett

	250	Bennett	
	255	Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Director, Oregon	
		School Board Association (OSBA)	
	275	Green	
	300	Green	
	325	Green	
	350	Green	
	375	Green	
	388	Chair Schaufler	
	400	Chair Schaufler	
	425	Chair Schaufler	
	446	Rep. Esquivel	
	454	Bennett	
	470	Bennett	
54A	015	Bennett	
	025	Chair Schaufler	
	028	Green	
	050	Green	
	052	Chair Schaufler	
	060	Green	
	062	Rep. Holvey	
	075	Rep. Holvey	
	086	Chair Schaufler	
HB 2941 – WORK SESSION			
	092	Chair Schaufler	
	093	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator	
	101	Chair Schaufler	
	104	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves HB 2941 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.	
	115	Rep. Berger	
	118	VOTE: 7-0-0	
	100	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.	
	120	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor.	
54A	121	Chair Schaufler	
<u>HB 2401 – WORK</u>		Chair Calary Car	
	122	Chair Schaufler	
	123	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator	
	132	Chair Schaufler	
	133	Van Winkle	
	134	Chair Schaufler	
	137	Steve Delaney, Deputy Director, Oregon Public Employees Retirement System (PERS)	
	150	Delaney	
	153	Rep. Esquivel	
	156	Delaney	
	158	Rep. Esquivel	
	160	Delaney	
	172	Rep. Esquivel	
	175	Chair Schaufler	

	182	Mary Botkin, Senior Political Coordinator, American Federation		
	200	of State, County, and Municipal Employees (AFSCME)		
	200	Botkin		
	202	Rep. P. Smith		
	209	Chair Schaufler		
	211	Rep. P. Smith		
	213	Botkin		
	215	Chair Schaufler		
	216	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves to ADOPT HB 2401-1 amendments dated 03/19/07. (EXHIBIT C)		
	218	VOTE: 7-0-0		
	219	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.		
	221	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2401 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.		
	224	VOTE: 7-0-0		
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
	225	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.		
		REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor.		
	227	Chair Schaufler		
HB 2622 – WORK SESSION				
	230	Chair Schaufler		
	233	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator		
	240	Chair Schaufler		
	246	Rep. Berger		
54A	252	Chair Schaufler		
	256	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2622 to the floor with a		
		DO PASS recommendation.		
	260	VOTE: 7-0-0		
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.		
	263	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.		
		REP. ESQUIVEL will lead discussion on the floor.		
	271	Chair Schaufler		
	277	Rep. Hovley		
	278	Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:54 p.m.		

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2754, written testimony, Mari Anne Gest, 3 pp
- B. HB 2754, Analysis of School Support Services in Oregon Report, Mari Anne Gest, 89 pp
- C. HB 2401, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p